State of Misconsin



2003 Assembly Bill 396

Date of enactment: **April 22, 2004** Date of publication*: **April 26, 2004**

2003 WISCONSIN ACT 316

AN ACT relating to: Clean Water Fund Program financial hardship assistance for the Elcho Sanitary District.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) CLEAN WATER FUND PROGRAM FINANCIAL HARD-SHIP ASSISTANCE FOR THE ELCHO SANITARY DISTRICT. During the 2003–05 biennium, notwithstanding section 281.58 (13) (e) of the statutes, the department of administration and the department of natural resources shall restructure the financial hardship assistance provided to the Elcho Sanitary District under section 281.58 (13) of the statutes in 1999. Notwithstanding section 281.58

(13) (f) of the statutes, the departments shall use the estimated operating, maintenance, and replacement costs shown in exhibit E of the financial assistance agreement entered into with the Elcho Sanitary District, rather than the mean operating, maintenance, and replacement costs, and use the other information shown in that exhibit for determining estimated wastewater treatment user charges for the purposes of recalculating the financial hardship assistance. The limitation under section 281.58 (8) (g) of the statutes does not apply to the restructuring of the financial hardship assistance provided under this subsection.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2001–02: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].